PSC77UNG

TYPE OF RECORD: PERMANENT

CATEGORY OF RECORD: CONTRACT

NAME OF AGENCY OR CONTRACTOR: PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO

STREET ADDRESS/PARCEL NAME/SUBDIVISION/PROJECT: LETTER OF AGREEMENT RE: UNDERGROUNDING FUND FOR ELECTRIC FACILITIES IN THE DOWNTOWN BUSINESS SECTOR

CITY DEPARTMENT:

PUBLIC WORKS

YEAR:

1977

EXPIRATION DATE:

NONE

DESTRUCTION DATE: NONE

LETTER OF AGREEMENT WITH CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION

Re: Undergrounding of electric facilities in the downtown business sector

At the request of the City Council as provided in Article IX, Section 3 of the new Franchise Agreement, the East-West alleys extending from 1st to 7th Streets between Main Street and Colorado Avenue, and 1st to 7th Streets between Main Street and Rood Avenue will be converted from overhead to underground electric service. This area includes the alleys from 1st to 2nd and 3rd to 4th Streets between Main Street and Colorado Avenue which are now served underground.

It is agreed that PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO will diligently pursue a project to convert these ten (10) blocks from overhead to underground electric service with completion to coincide with the development of the proposed Mall Area Project. In the event that the proposed downtown project does not proceed as scheduled, the Company will continue to diligently pursue this proposed undergrounding project. The 1% annual revenue fee, as proposed in the Grand Junction Franchise Agreement, will be applied to this project.

It is also agreed that a working agreement between PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO, the CITY, and involved customers will be required to cover the costs of the in-house wiring and rights-of-way and easements that will be involved in this conversion project.

The Company will, in cooperation with the City, work with other utilities or companies which have their lines overhead to have all lines undergrounded as a part of this project.

It is further agreed that PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO will diligently pursue the partial undergrounding in the remainder of the Downtown Development District with pad mount transformers, overhead primary, and overhead spun secondary.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO

Western Division Manage

ATTEST:

CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO

James E. Wysocki, City Manager